
STATE OF TEXAS §

§

COUNTY OF FORT BEND §

AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES WITH HDR ENGINEERING. INC.PURSUANT

TO RFP 09-071

THIS SECOND AMENDMENT is entered into by and between Fort Bend County, (hereinafter
"County"), a body corporate and politic under the laws of the State of Texas, and HDR
ENGINEERING, INC., (hereinafter "Contractor"), a company authorized to conduct business in
the State of Texas.

THAT, WHEREAS, the parties have executed and accepted that certain Agreement for
Architectural and Engineering Services, on March 23, 20 10, pursuant to RFP 09-071, and
amended on April 20, 2012, (hereinafter the "Agreement"); and attached hereto as Exhibit A; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to increase the direct contract rates for the Agreement in accordance
with Section 2.02 of the Agreement and pursuant to RFP 09-071;

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties do mutually agree that the following changes are now
incorporated as if a part of the Agreement:

1. Rate. The direct contract rates for the Agreement shall be in accordance with the
attached Exhibit B. These rates will be effective for all Work Authorizations executed by

the parties after execution of this Amendment by the last party hereto.
2. Term. The term of this Agreement is extended effective the date of execution of this

Amendment, and shall terminate on or before September 30, 2015 unless
otherwise terminated by either Party. This Agreement shall not automatically renew.

Except as provided, herein, all terms and conditions of the Professional Services Agreement
shall remain unchanged.

Execution Page Follows

Page 1 of 37

3/12/2015 - Threeoriginals to Dalia Sister, Public Transportation



FORT BEND COUNTY

Robert E. Hebert, County Judge

3 $.3L0l5
Date

ATTEST:
"mm

Laura Richard, County Clerk

HDR ENGINEERING INC.

Auflfofizea" Agent- Signature

Authorized Agent-Printed Name

Title

Date

AUDITOR'S CERTIFICATE

I hereby certify that funds in the amount of $.
the obligation of Fort Bend County within the foregoing

Robert Ed Sturdivant, County Auditor

HNA/2015 agreements/HDR second amendment 02.17.15

Page 2 of 37

le to pay



EXHIBIT A 

Page 3 of 37



Page 4 of 37



Page 5 of 37



Page 6 of 37



Page 7 of 37



Page 8 of 37



Page 9 of 37



Page 10 of 37



Page 11 of 37



Page 12 of 37



Page 13 of 37



Page 14 of 37



Page 15 of 37



Page 16 of 37



Page 17 of 37



Page 18 of 37



Page 19 of 37



Page 20 of 37



Page 21 of 37



Page 22 of 37



Page 23 of 37



Page 24 of 37



Page 25 of 37



Page 26 of 37



Page 27 of 37



Page 28 of 37



Page 29 of 37



Page 30 of 37



Page 31 of 37



Page 32 of 37



Page 33 of 37



Page 34 of 37



Page 35 of 37



Page 36 of 37

to Amendment 1



Page 37 of 37



EXHIBIT B 



Staff Title Original Contract Wage 4% Increase 2012 Proposed 4% Increase 2015
Laura Grams Planner II $99.00 $102.96 $107.08
Roben Armstrong Planner II $99.00 $102.97 $107.08
Steve Granson Planner III n/a $112.00 $116.48
Scott Barker Planner III $152.00 $156.00 $162.24
Lea Hynes Accountant n/a n/a $76.12
Paul Weisser Operations Planner n/a n/a $135.00
Janet Kennison Principal Planner $227.00 $236.08 $245.52
Michael Rose GIS/Travel Demand $133.00 $138.32 $143.85

HDR WAGE INCREASE SPREADSHEET


	Amendment 2 to CC 2012-04-24 Professional Services Agreement
	Amendment 2 to CC 2012-04-24 Professional Services Agreement
	Amendment 2 to CC 2012-04-24 Professional Services Agreement
	STATE OF TEXAS  §
	§
	AUDITOR’S CERTIFICATE

	EXHIBIT A
	Original Agreement and Amendment 1 to CC 2012-04-24 Professional Services Agreement
	Fulled Executed HDRAmendment No. ! to Professional ServiesAgreement


	EXHIBIT B

	WA 3_HDR Rate Increase
	Sheet1




